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1. DISCIPLINAnY PROCEEDINGS - CﬂARGP OF PU CHA IhG ALCOHOLIC =
BEVERAGES FROM OTHER THAN NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURER OR. WdOLESALER
DI“WIeSED - DEDAhTMENT FAILLD TO “UCTAJN jUPDEN OF PROOF

‘In the. hatter of: DlSClollnary :
Proceedlngs agalnst ~ -

)
| ) |
CVIRGINIA LARSEN .. © . o o -
- T/a OLE'S RANCH. - - - ) .-’ .. CONCLUSIONS .- .
Dutchtown Road - U .- . - AND ORDER- - - .
.~ :Voorhees-Township - ) B
- Py O &resson, N. J.,. o
. g )
)

Holder- of Planary Retall Consumo—'-
tion License. C-1,.issued by. the . .
'TOWHSﬂlp Committee of the Townsnlp
-,uof Voorneesot S .

Harry Cagte1oaum Esc., dppearln& for Dehartment of Alconolic o
U A i Beverdée Contvol e

Defendant has pleadea not 5ullty Lo the follow1ng cnafge“:“

"On or about March oL 19 6, you, a New Jersey retall
;;:llcensee, without duthorlty of special permit purchased -
“alcoholice- beveragss from a person -not the. holder of a New .
Jersey manufacturer's or wholesaler!'s license, whick alco-
holic beverages consisted of some &6 cases of stolen beer
and also 1Z.cases of other stolen alcoholic beverages,
your purchase of these alcoholic beverages being in VlOlm
tion of Rule 15 of -State Regulations No. 20.". :

Tne évidence herein discloses that the alcoholic beverages in
question were stolen from other licensed premises by three indi-
viduals. Two of these 1na1v1auals, whio - are now confined to-the New
Jersey State Prison after having been convicted in criminal pro- -
‘ceedings of the 'theft of thé ‘Iiquor, testified that they sold the
stolen liquor to Ole Larsen, the musband of defendant-licensee.

It appears Ifom the teetimony that defendant's licensed prem-
- 1ses consist of a large tract of land containing approximately
_ thllty-four acres, on which is located a building used as the bar-
room, and separate buildings described as a barn “and a tacik-house.
It appears that, from time to time, rodeos which are in charge of
Ole Larsen are conuucted on tne 110Lnseu premises.

The evidence leadq me. to conclude that the alcoholic beverageg
were unloaded at 2:00 a.m. from an automobile which haa stopped in
a woods. The boxes and cartons were immediately carried to a point
near the side door of defendant's barroom and shortly thereafter
carried to the tack-house, which is located some distance from the’
‘barroom. There is nothing in the record to indicate what became of
-the alcoholic beverages after they were stored in the tacik-house.
which, it is admitted, is part of the licensed premises.
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The Department conceded that the licensee did not directly pur-
chase the alcoholic beverages. The individuals who stole the llquor<
never : dealt with her and, in fact, never met her. The question -
remains as to whether the llcensee purchased the stolen alcoholic
beverages indirectly through her husband. In other words, was .her
husband actlno as: her agent9 A : S

The defendant llcenSLe hab stated tnat her husband "has nothlng
- *2 do whatsoever with the licensed business. It is entirely mine.
I am the owner and the operator. He has no connection at all ' '
except this, that he aoes help me around the place".

The essence of the offense alleged to have been commltted by
the licensee is the purchase set forth in the charge. No evidence
was produced tendlng to show that the licensee had any knowledge of
the purchase and, in the absence of any evidence that the alcoholic
beverages in questlon were used in the defendant's business, T must
accept as true her sworn testimony that shie had absolutely no =
knowledge of the unlawful transaction. ‘ Thus, while a licénsee 18
responsible for the acts of his- ennloyee or agents upon the ' ;)
licensed premises, and while it is admitted that the husband "helpedj
around the place" and may, there efore, be deemed an "employee" there
i1s .no proof that, in purchasing the alcoholic beverages in questlon,
he did so . as her agent or for. her account. . In fact, from all that’
appears,; - “the hugbana may have made. the. purchase w1th his own funds
and. for his own uses and purposes, (and from the evidence wholly
without the knowledge or consent of his wife, the defendant-licensee),
in which case it ‘would be his 1ndependenu-wrongful act, .for which -
.the llcensee coul not be held re spon51ole.

The buraen 1g on the Department to prove thut tne llcensee, or
someone on her behalf, purchased these. : alcoholic bcverages. This
burden nas not been met and I must, there ore, alsmlos the charge.

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on- thls 66Ch aay of Febfuary, 1947,

OFDERED that tne charge hereln be and the same is hereby“‘
*anlssed :

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy eomm1551oner.,
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S. DISCTPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TILICIT LIQUOR — LIGENST SUSPENDED FOR'
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. » |

In the Métter of Disciplinary - :

Proceedings against

RICHARD’BUSHﬁ“T";
T/a DICK'S :TAVERN
657 Lexington Avenue
C¢lifton, N. Jo,

 CcONCLUSIONS: . -
4D ORDER.

Holder of'Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-24, issued by tiae,
_ Municipal Council of the City R
of Lllfton, L .n,g_d‘ucg,;¢q.A,v ”"% 73£,w«J77 ST e

N S NG N

Richard Lusn, Defendant 1lccﬂqee, Pro Se. '
William F Wood EbO., aopearlng for Department of AlLOhOllC L
T SRR 2N Bevcf“fe Control.tl ot e

R Defendant pleadoc gullty bO a: cbdrge nllevlns tnqt ha possessed
“11L1c1t alCOhOlLC beverages vt his: licensed’ pfemlses, 1a v1olau10n
of K. 8. 33:1-50.

0Oon uanua;y 48, ¢u47 'an ABC agent  seized one-4/5 quart bottle
labelel "0ld Taylor. fentucny Straight Bourbon Whiskey! and orne 475"
quart bottle labeled "0ld Grand Dad Keéntucky Straight. Bourbon WhlSkQW‘
when preliminary’ tcsts thersol: 1nﬁlcated that ‘the’ contents: of- the ’
bottles were not genulne ss labeled. : Subsequent analy ses of the
contents of the. bottles in- ques tion. by the Department ¢hemist -
revealed several differences in characteristics bbtween thp wnlshey
described -on .the- labels and tﬁat 1n.thc bottl“s, T

Dofendant has o prev1ous adJud catnd record. I shqu tnercfon%
impose a minimum suspension of fifteen days, less fth Qays' remis-
sion for the plea entered hbreln, or a net suspenﬂion of ten days.

" Re Forte, Bulletln /4 Item lO S {t f'ff",” :

‘”iAccorﬂlngly, 1u 1sg on thjg dBLh Qav'of PgerAfy' 9A7

» 'ORDEhLD that Plenary Petali Consumptlol License: C- r4 sued by
the . Vunlclnal Council of: the City of Clifton to Richard- Lusa, '
t/a Dicxlg Tavern, for premises: 6&7 Lux1ngton Avenue, - Cllfton, be -
and the game -is .hereby suspendea for a period of-ten (lO) ‘days, coum-
mencing at 3:00. a.m. ﬂarch 10, 1947 uﬂd tbrmlnatlﬂu at % OO as m.=_
.march 40 1947 L - - : o

- BRWIN- B. HOCK ~#%
- Deputy. Commissioner- '

RPN
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3.

DISCIPLINARY PROCERDINGS ITVICITALIQUOB ~ PREVIOUS. RECORD -
LICERSE,SUSPENF&L FOR - 60 DAY R ' ‘“ﬁ.,i" -
Tn the Matter of DlSClpllnary
Proceedings against

- LOUIS GENTILE
171 Fairmount Avenue
Jersey- Clty 6;.N. Jdes

CONCLUSIONS . - y
AND QRDER . - =

Holder of Dleqery Retail Consumo—
tion License C-24, issued by the
Board of Commiesion 2rs of 1h

City .of Jersey City.:

I~ N N e

— - — e e e ew o= e e em

John B. Graf, Esg., Attornoy for Dcfenaant llceﬂsee.

Anthony Meyer Jr., Esg., aopearlng for Departiment of‘Aicoholle
' ' BeVCfdgc Control.vf' : .

The.defenddnt pLeaaed non vult to a cnarge allegeng tndt he
possecsed an illicit alcoholic beverd?e, to wit, a ‘4/5 guart bottle
of "Hudson's Bay Brand.Best Procurable Scoteh WhlSKV‘AAEleDd"' which
contalned an alconollc bevcrage not genuine .as labeled 1n Vlolatlon
Of R, 5.'33: l 50. . R _

_.-On. December 18 Qéa’bdh ABC. agent tested the. EOntents‘Of 28
Open bottle -of llquor at -the defendant's premises and seized the’

on¢ bottle: Ln Questjon.A Chenmical &nd’ySLS disgclosed that the solid

-l.content.-of the bever "age was so .much-greater.thah that ofia genuine -

‘sample ‘of the sdme product as to- perumit. Ohly of the conclusion that

the selze bottle had been ref*lWeu witiv another alcohollo beverage.

T ere is no ev1dence Lhat the doteneant had: oersonally tampered
with the contents of the container and, in the dgent's Presence, vhe

;qeiendant summarllj lechargea bls bertender Qpbplte tne latter’s
wclalm of 1nnocence,. : . , e SRS

Tne re01tal of thr factu Cuntalnco in tne pre vwous para"rapﬂ is

‘important only because of the necessity of aetermlnlng the approprl—

ate penalty now to be inflicted in view of the imposing record -

‘compiled by the defendant during his temire as a licensee. .This

recore, all ‘the proceedings of which toox« place before the local
governlnﬁ bodv, includes a suspension of three days in ApﬂLl 1996

-for: serv1ng femaleo at his, bar, contrary to :local “cgulutlon, three

days-in November. 1938 for: sales durxng prohibited nours on klection

Day; . flfteen days. in November 1944 for sales .to miners; -and five

- view that the Department's recommendation to the local authority: wase

days in December 1946 for sales during prohibited hours. It should
be noted that the last mentdoned p“nultv,‘JnVOLVlnP a second "hours"
offense, was manifestly inadequate. Especially is. this true in

tnat the penalty. tﬂerefor shoulc be "heavy-fistedn.

Tue defenuant is thus a fifth offender. Ordinarily, it would-
not be unreasonable to conclude that the dé¢fendant has demonstrated
his unfitness to continue to holr the privileges of his liquor '
license. I am, however,. necessarily influenced by the fact that
there is nothing in the record to 1mp¢1cau€ the defendant personally.
with the one-bottle violation LuVOlVPQ in the instant charge. While

. the violation, of course, is couplete without snowledge-or personal.

participation (see Cedar Restaurant & Cafe Co. v. Hock, KQUD. ct.), -
not yet officially reported, decided January 29, 1u47), these cir-
cumstances are pertinent on the 1ssue of ﬁﬁether oatrlont revocation:

'ls mandatorily indicated, In addition, wore thanvtem,and'eight

years, respectlvely, have elapm since the defendant's first two
suspensions.,' A . ‘ ‘
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A consideration of all. the attendant, circumstances, including
the aefendant's plea of non vult herein, lead“ me: to conclude that -
the suspension. horeln snouio b” flxcd at perlod of sthy days.
Such will, be. tbe ordor., g L L

Accordlngly,?1tnls,‘énf£his_ Stn ddy of Fcbruary, 1947

ORDFRED tlat Plenar Retall Conuumptlon Llccnse o 54 1ssued

by the Board of Comml qloners of the City of- Jersey . Clty to .
Louis Gentile, 171 Pairmount Avenue, Jersey. City, bevand the same 1is

hereby susponded “for a period of sixty (80) days, commencing at -

2:00 a_m.,MarchH6‘$1947 and termlnatln at. OO aslle May 5, 1947

ERWIN B. hocx"’ R
Deputy Comm1551oner,

4. DISCIPLINAHY PROCFEDING - LEWDLJESO AND IMMUTAL ACTIVITIE

STPIP TEAJE DANCh - LICEMUE U“PFVDED FOB &0 DAYS

In ‘the Matter of DlSClp¢lnary "u ",_}
Proceedlngs agajnst ’ I

MORRIS DI ANGELO
RT/a CLUB LIDO
1418 ‘Broadway
Camacny N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
~ AND ORDER.

HolueL OL Planury Retall Lonsump~:
 tion License: C-&& for- the. flecal,
year. 1u45-46 and €-198 for th

fiscal year 1946- 47 issued bj the
Municipal Board of. A‘co 0wlic Beverage
.Qontrol oP.tnf Cl y,of Lamu«a,

| N — A N —

Frani M. Larloy Esg., .Attorney. for Defendant- licensee. -
“AEQward . Ambrose, BsSqQ.;, appearing for Departuent of Alconollc .
: BPVPTJ’L Control. -

Defendant pleaded not; nullLy Lo Luf 0110\4111c chdrge'~
"On Februury 9 lO 15 and - 16 Z‘6 you allowed per—‘
‘mitted and sufferea lewan@ s and. lﬂMOFdl cactivities in and. :
upon the llcensed premlbps, ViZ.,.a lewd and  immoral: uance,,~~~~
in violation of Rule 5.of State Beguiatlons NO«,EO ”; :

An 1nwest¢{otor of thc Dbp rtwrnt of AlLOﬂOllC Bevnrdge Lontrol
testified that he. visited defendant's licensed'premises on:the nlvht
of February @th and éearly morning of February 10, 1846, and again on
the night of February 15th and- early morning of February 16, 1946,
and tbdt while Lher on the first three dates above cﬂumelatea, he
saw one Paulette pprform in the f0110w1ng manner

"Paulette camb -from a room wnlch is Locatpd to tuc rear of
thb.banqstandluressou in a ilow1nﬂ black robe.. -She pro-
ceeded to dance: gracbnull totho tune:of YA Prctty Girl:-.
is Ler a m;loos’ As she canced ‘abcut .ghe slowly unpinned
or unzipped the outer gown.and finally took it off and
stood clad in a silver .upaque,brassiere and a pair of
paQLs."gne dqaceg -about in the center of ths room and
) fjtnnn proceeded to.execute a series.of what is common]y
"v}¢ﬂo~n as tbumps!'. This was acoompliuucdﬁby,tha nvdVing
C-0f ‘her hips from side to side .and backward and forwara.'
- Her bac«wara and forward motLon ‘was made in-a hard driving -
-motlon forward . ndALndeg, bru Lly at thp lorw¢ru motlon,¢~'-

rl
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- While sshe ‘was executlng these serles of 1bump@' Shie
7*Sllgﬂtly llexed Her kriees "and threw her -shoulders bac&
coinothe fashion just desceribed. After tﬂl Paulette
again danced about and took off the opagie bra981ere
and stood revealed in a trangparent net brassiere.: At
this time’ the nipples’ of her bredsts were plainly
visible to me from the position I was standing in the
rear of the: room,ﬂ In des rrlblng‘her attlre I fdlled to. .
mention that she’ had a fringe which she wore: aoout her o
‘gi hlpo.'ZShe had that on when she . to i off ner 6ov"n =

maJLHe also testlfled ukdt on"the aatep in questlon, thlS came
young woman performed a "fan danceﬂ ettired only in a net bras siere
and pdntlee._” )

PR

dls testlmony as to both of these dances was generally corrobora-
ted by the testimony of .three oOther. ABC investigators... Altnougn the
various 1nvestlgators use ”dlfferent words. to . descrlbe the movements
of Paulette's. body*durlng the eourse of ths first mentlonea dance,'
-all testified that she executed "bumps!,. a maneuver .well known 1n_b
burlesque, and that she run her hands over and dcross ‘her .body, her
breasts and shoulders.. ' : :

The apparel worn by Pﬂulette during the flfst aaace Wthﬂ .she
per?orneu before. the 1nvegtlgators identified themselves was intro-
duced in’ eV1dence, and consists merely of a flimsy;’ transparent net:
brassiere and-a- very skimpy garment which has been described as.; -
"mag pant“es” ‘There was also placec” in eVldeﬂc the -white fflnge

ich had been worn about her” hipse " Durlng part of the first
—entioned dance; ‘according to the testlmony of the 1nvest1gdtors,
Paulette had removed an opacue brassiere-and "tue fringe, which -
latter garment she waved over her. head fur a morent bcfore dlsap~~ﬁ
pearing into the rear room. - . o

In the second- aance -above reforreo to as the "ﬁa“ dance"-5“
Paulette was ‘attired onl Foin the rnet- brassiere and puntleo a?oremen-
-tioned and carried. two- huoe ‘fans.:

In additibﬁ to'the*testimoﬁyao?'Paulette,'fhb'SAid"thgt'she had
performed the same Qence for many years ana in many places -and that
she saw nothlng vulg gar. o indecent in It,: th@‘lngﬁSpC aleo pPro~
duced, ‘as w1tnesses) two rmeh who had been engaged lﬂ~tﬂ9 theatrical
booulng business..for some" tlme. :Uoth asserted tlat bej had been
‘Paulette's act. and -did® noti condgider it: 1puecent or in any - eense
-1mmoral or lewd Sl patrOﬂo expressed a 51mllar VlLWpOlﬂt

: Desplte Paulette'b pr otesuatlon 'tnat tle‘ddnee wes.merely;,',.
r"exotﬂc and: glamorous", it wds baSLﬂally a Mstrip tease" dance. . 0On.

crogs-examination, sthe-dancer herself :wuen asked.why she. turaed ..~
her bacg: o the. aud ence- a'd“" ldsacu" the fringed garment ‘answered,
"It is a teaseM. It .would:Seem fair to conclude that the dance was

in fact. a "strlp tease" a fdmilidf trick of the.trade in burlesque
designed: to arousé the- cur1051ty Q “the ‘male by grauucl and ‘deftly
executed ‘disrobing -rather  than by suaaeﬂ absolute nuelty. That the
dance was iore than fglamorous and exotich would. seeu: to be, borne
out by other.parts of:the testlmony, ‘includihg ‘that which relates to
the Nhumnsh ‘executed by Paulebtitd during her "strip! dance,  This

.30 smacks. of burlesque, in whick ¥ dulette admits _hav1n7 woried for

A time. Furthermore, theé evidence shows thgt the’ pe”lormer used
mageup on her body - ”to poltrayi"“faul*lesg body" and -employed vivid
red makeup 'on -the. nlel s of ‘her breéasts, thus. pPOﬂIAFHLl focusing
attention upon them, the  flimsy- traneparelt*netl‘ assiere wntroeuced
~in evidence belng VlSiblV’GlSCOlOPeQ by the aforementioned red:
maxeup. Ify; in fact;. thl‘ daticerwas merely Mexotich or "UlamOTOUS"
as claimed by Paulette, there woula have been no neec551ty for the
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btrlpplng or the Mteasel, . as she termed it, and certa;hly‘ﬁo poésible
‘excuse for. the accentuatlon of the breasts by means of’ the aforemen~
tloned ma eup. . : A

I am convinced and must conclude that the dance was in fact a-
:“uPlp tease; that it was a performance which was intended to and
ctually did : create the impression of nudity;- that it was executed in
‘a manner to appeal to and arouse and inflame the passions of its
" male spectmtors, and that, dg such, it is lewd and immoral w1th¢n tne
meaning - -and intendment of the aforementloned reoulatlon. '

The "fan dance" is perhapo a ‘more subtle performnnee, depenulnﬁ
1argely upon the finesse of -the dancer for its effect. The main pur-
pose: of the fans or other "props" is to conceal both tne Huolty, if

nudity there be, and the goverlng, if covering there be. "The generalu”

“nature and purpose of .such performances, although perhaps somewhat.~
"tamer" than the "strlp tease", is tlie same, ano they, too, are pro-
scrlbed by the said reg ulablong. - : L o ',_;A//

_ Entertalnment if presented upon llceneeo oremlse must be. of
‘such character as not to be inimical to the publlc welfare and morals
or to the best interests of .the industry. . The ‘late Comm1881oner i
Burnett, in Re Turnerl_Bulletln 214, Ttem 10, in discussing the use
of "so- calleo net gauze over the daacer S qun" * said: ~ "Whatever has
the appearance of evil and is separated from it only by a ftso-called
net gauze'!, is not flt.for taverls"

It also has been ruled that the exhiblition, on ‘licensed premises

s of moving plctures of. a woman posing in the nude "is not ¢onducive
“to good morals %t and will not be tolerated". Re Melchiorre, - -
Bulletin 578, .Item 3. Nudity or the: 31mulatloa thereof has no place
in the. llquor 1noustry Re Melcnlorre, supra; Re Turner, upra,
Re Lozier, Bulletin 354, Item 6. Nor has the "strip tease", the "fan
,dance" or any. other performance fhicn may tcna to arouse uno 1nflam¢

xual passions. ‘ .

R. S. 3%:1-73 prov1deb that the A1conollc aeverqge Lonurol Law

is "1ntended to be remedial of abuses inherent in liguor ‘traffic and
should be liberally construed". -In the very recent case of Kravis v.

Hock, (Case No. 223 at January Term 1947 of New: Jerqey Supreme Court,
not yet officially reported), Chief Justice Case, in applying the
aforementioned rale of liberal constructLon, said: M&t*the act in.
questlon" (aiding and abetting in lewd entertarnment upon licensed’
premls es) "was actually one of the Qruses walcn seemo to oe Jnhorent
in the liquor traffic ¢ . . ;

-/ In Commonwealth v. Hildebrand,: li A. 2nd 688, the Superlor Court
of Pennsylvania, in affirming- disciplinary actlon against a- llquor »
"licensee where a performer had executed a "strip tease act", in the
~course of which she danced around "in typical burle que fathon" :
declared that it was immaterial whether the:dancer ‘was in fact nude
saying, at page 690, "The question involved is not whether the pcra
former was enulrely nude, but whether the appearance of nudity,
accompanied by public dlsroblng, was a’ sug gcetlve and improper form
‘of entertainment'. The court then concluded that the said entertain-
ment was "lewd immoral and improper. T o

Bule No. -5 of State Rngulatlons No. 40 provides, among other -
things, that no licensee shall allow, permit or suffer,‘in or upon .

" the - llceneed premises, lewdness or immoral activities. Morris
DiAngelo, defendant- llcensee, testified that he had not seén the
dance performed nor had it been called to his attention that tine
dance was not permissible upon the licensed premises.  However, . the

censee cannot "pass the buck" by attempting to place the blamo on a
10051ng agent See Re Peabody, Bulletin 177, Iten 9. He is -
responsible for the proper conduct of his licensed premises ‘and must
see to it that the exhlbltlons which he permits ther con. are entirely
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”,-Wltnln tne law and regulatloms. . Re Lozler, supra. In this connec-
’.tlon, it 10.51gn1L10ant that; in Commonwealth .v. Hildepbrand, supra,

the licensee was not ‘présent at the objectionable peLformance and

was, in fact, only the "nominal oroprletOI" the premises bo;ng
Amanaged by anothor ; A . . .

In V1emuof the foreg01ng, I fan the llcensew gullty as. charged
f1+bp charge herein were not
accompanlea by any . aﬁgrdvatlng clrcums ances, T sbdll ouspena the

licerise. LOT thlrty days.;f

Altuougn this . nroceealng was 1nst1tuted Qurlng tha 19 45446

. licénsing .period, it .does not abatbe but.remains-fully eff@ctLve
‘against. the r@newal lloense for the - flchl vear 1946~ 47 State o
-ﬁ_fRegulatlons No.‘16 L ; . S :

Accordlngly; 1t 1s, on nls cdtl aay of February, 1347

ORDEEED that Plenary Retail Con*umptlon License, cnlsa; 1uoued
for the current fiscal year by the Munlcipal Board of Alcoholic

‘Beveragé Control of~ the, City of camdén to Morris DiAngelo, t/a Club

"'Tleo, for premises 1418 Broadway, Candeﬂ, be d@nd the same is hbreby

spended Tor a period of thirty (80) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m

;:fMarcn lO 1J47 .and t\£m¢nating at 7 OO .l ApflL 8 1947 EO ‘

ERWIN. B.. HOCA

\"  N 'Deputynbomm1551on9r.ifﬁf e
: *DISCIPLINARX PROC&EDIHGQ'—_" RONT" - AtFIJG AND ABFTTING NON~
'LICENSEE TO: WKLECT% THE - ‘RIGHTS. fNr PRIVILEGES OF LICEUSE - LICLVSE
- SUSPENDED: 1?OR BALANCE OF . THE: .LLP“/L JWITH PRT VILEGE TO APPLY FOR, * .
- LIFTING OF SUQPENUION AFTLE 40 DA&S UDON FORRECTION OF ILLEGAL
» OITUATION »k'.‘ S 3 4
1In the Watter of DlSCLpllndfy - j'

' Proceedlngs ag alnst

F?WARD C. DUPRE - . . = R . . Lo

i T/a VERONA. COCKTATL - LAR & GRILL y R L

'f 141 Bloomfield: Avente: .'x?,:ap')_ DA ;%C%NCLUSIONS‘
Verona ‘ ] J ’ e ) R ] ) f; AND ORDER-

Holder of Plenazy Retall Conqump—?: >f*37??

- . tion License. C-l.issued by the . S
Mayor and Coun01l of the BorOugn ‘ )'

. of Verona.

iDunn & Bannon, bsqs., by Jam = J_ Bannon, Jr., Esq.; Attorneys for

De¢cndant llc@nSLe
Alexanu;r Waugh, Esq., Attorncy for Borough of verona, :

Anthony'Meyer, Jr.,‘Esq., appparmng for Dcpartment of AlCOﬂOllC

Bcverage Control

Dpfendant has pleadea non vult to cnarges allcglng tnat (l) in.

Qv1olatlon of R. S, 5%:i1-25, , e fdlubly stated in-his appllcatlon for

“his license tnat ho U(P%Oﬁ obLirer than himself -was 1nterested in the

license whereas Lﬂ truth and fact Fred Ws Johnson was- ‘interested in

the license. and the business conducted tnexeunder, and (2) in
.v1olatlon of .R.. p.‘éb.l—w/, he knowingly-aided.and ‘abetted the said

Fred w. Jonncon to exercise. tnc rlghts and prlv1logcs of his -llcense

‘.31nce March 15 1046

Defendant nas plcadoa not guﬂlty to chargv ( ) which allags@

, ,4fhat “on October 0, 1946, hé worxed on the licensed- premises:while -
"actuﬁlly o) apoarently 1nto 1cateu 1n v1ol&tlon of Rule <4 of State
,Regulatlons No° 80 N R A ; L o
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Defendant held a plennry retall consUmptlon Llcense for the prem—

ises in question for the fiscal year 1v45-46.. In March 1346 he sold
a half-interest in his license to Fred W. Johnson who thereafter, and
)arently up to the present time, Has ‘shared in: the profits of the
,451neso. In alleged mltlgatlon of the admitted violation defendant
alleges that no application to transfer the license to the partner~
ship was filed in April 1946 because the landlord of the premises

refused to enter into a new lease and the lease then held by defend-

ant prohibited him from taking in a partner without the* landlord's
consent. Defendant also alleges that in June 1946 the situation was
explained to the Borough Clerx, who then advised him that the llcense
should be renewed in his name and thereafter transferred to-the part-
nership. Defendant applied for and obtained renewal of the llcense
for the present fiscal year. The Borough Clerk has advised me’ that

in June 1946 he understood that the partnership was merely contempla-.

ted and that he advised defendant to dpply for a transfer to the
partnership when that relationship was effected. . In any event, no
application to transfer the license from defendant to the partnership
(consisting of hlmseif and Joqnson) was filed until October 8, 18946,
and apparently the local issuing authorlty ‘has tdn&ﬁ 1o actlon upon
that qppllcatlon to date. . S ~ '

As to charge (é): The two witnesses who testified on behalf of

thu Department stated that, on the occasion in gquestion, defendant .
had been drinking a llttle bit" and that his condition was "about
the same as any other ordinary man who is sober." Defendant denied

that on the occasion in question he was actually or appalentlv intox-

ncated Upon the ev1dcncc plesonted, charge (3) is dlsmlssed

" As to the penaltj to b@_lmnoscu because of the plea entered as

to . chargeq (1) and (c) Since ‘1t sppears that the unlawful situation
continues to exist, I have no alternative except to suspend the
“’upnoe for the balance ‘of the fiscal yedr' In the ordinary case I
ould grant leave to defendant to apply to me for an order llftlﬂg
the suspension after the expiration of twenty days from the effective
date thereof on presentation of proper proof.that the unlawful: situ-
ation has been corrected. . CIf. Re Russo, Bulletin 741, Iten 4. .
However, 1t appears that defendant had been. orcv¢ougly warned con—
cerning an alleged "front" involving ancther individual. Under the
circumstances of this case,. leave will be given to file a petltlon to
1ift the suspension herein imposed after the expiration of forty days
from the effective date tnercof .upon proof tha t the unlawful situa-
tion has been corrected. o :

Accordlngly, it 155 on LﬂLS urd aay of March 1d47

ORDERED that Plenary Retull COHSmethﬂ Llcenue C 1, issued-by
the lfayor and Council of the Borough of Verona to Fdward C. Dupre,
t/a Verona Cocktail Bar & Grill, for premises 141 Bloomfield Avenue,
Verona, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its
term expiring June 30, 1947, effective at 7 00 a.m. March 10, 1947,
with leave to fllc a petltlon to 1ift said suspension as aforcsald.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner..
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIGUOR'—»LICaNQP SUS PFNDED FOR \
'20°DAYS, LESS 5’ FOR PLEA. -

it the Matter of D1501pl1nary
BfOCG@QlDES agalnst SRR

hAR Y P hUBEAhD ,g..Vﬁfgﬁ,ﬂ,<-7"“

- T/a ATLANTIC HOTEL SRS
1&1- Fair Haven Rd. .
Falr daven, N.-d. ,.-

CONPLUSIOWS el
AND ORDER- 5§a,vu

Folaer of Plenary Retdll Consump—,j
tion License C-1;, lsdued by. the.. _ 3
Borougn Coun01l of tne Borouqh ngﬁ)fai
of -Fair. ﬂaven.,hﬁ Sl

e “”_4_”6)

Harry Green, Bsq., ‘Attorney for Defendant<licensee.” = = . .
Edera Fe Ambrose, ESC~;,dppdeng for Department ‘of Alcoholic. .
' I . L AP Bcvcrage Cont”ol,,i.

Defenoant has oleadna non vult to a cherQ alleglng that he oos—'
sessed 1llicit alcoholic beverageb uf Hlb llcwnsed pr@mlsb 5o
v1olatlon of R. S. uo 1 50 h S

On ertemoer 18 1946, coan” iﬂqutl ator of the Stcte Departmﬁnt

of Alcoliolic Beve ragc Control Sel&cd one 4/5 quart bottle labeled .
"0ld-Blended Scotech . ¥hisky Johmnie Welxer. BlacK Label".uonu 1/5 quart_
bottle labeled "Liqueur Blended Scotch Whisky Vat 89", one 4/5 cuart
bottle labeled-"McCallum's Perfection Blended Scots Vrlbﬂy” and.one
4/5 cuart ‘bottle labeled "Jsher's Green Stripe Blended Scotcn Whisky '
whan his' field tests 1na¢categ ‘that the : contents of said bottles were.

.t genuine as labeled. Subsequent analyses. by the DepaxtmenL
chemist” ulsclosed that bdld bottips COﬂtulﬂ“Q dlCOﬂOll“ oevprdées not
genulne as labelea.  ‘* - Ao

Delendant has no pr:or adjudicated record. . The minimum susSpen—..
- gion in similar caseg is tvcnty days. - He, Johnson, Bullw51n 680, . .
Item‘lO T 5hall suspend the- licens e fo”'t venty days and remit flve ¥
QayQ‘threof because of the plce, Re G@lb dullctln 7él Item 8 '
leav1qb a net SUSDpﬂolOﬂ of f1+te;n oavs. L _

Accordlngly, it 1s,-on thls Bra’ da; of" Marun lu47

ORDERED that Plenary Eptall Consumpplon TlCﬁnse C-1; issued. by
the Borough Council of-the Borough of Fair Haven to Harry A. Hubbard,
t/a Atlantic Hotel, 12l Fair Haven “d., Falr Haven,.be and the same
1s hereby ° suspenaed for-a period-of fifteen (15)" days, eommerncing at. -

2:00 :a. my March 17 1347 aDd t‘rMLnatln& at Q.OO a,mu]Aprll l, 1917,3

CERWIN,BLOHOCK LT L LT
“'Deputy Comm1551oner,
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7.

‘DIQCIPLINAYY PROCFPDING - PERMITTING GAMBLING AND LOTTERIES ON
LICENSED PREMISES - POSSESSING CONTRACEPTIVES - PURCHASING
ALCOHEOLIC BEVERAGES FROM PERSON NOT THE HOLDER OF A, NEW JERSEY
MANUFACTURER'S OR WhOLF“ALLP'” LICENSE - LlCquu bUS?ENDFD FOR
60 DAYo, LE“O 5 FOR PLFA o o ‘ '

In the lfatter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
DANIEL WROSLOWSKY )
1466 State Street o )

)

© CONCLUSTONS
Perth Amboy,,Y T

-~ AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary hetall Consump-

tion License C-BH, issued by the ..

Board of Commissioners of the

Clty of Porth Amboy°

- - - - - S e - =)

Andrew D. DeSmOnd and Jacob Levinson, Esgs., by Andrew D. Desmond,
Esq., Attorneys for Defendant-licensee.
arry.Castelbaum,_Esq., appearing for Department. Oi Alcohollc
T 30V5Ta e LOﬂthl,

perMLtteu and suffercd booamanjqd on and dbout tne llcensed prﬁmlsas,
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No (2) he allowed,
permitted and suffered tickets and Darticipation rlgnts ina lottery,
commonly ixnown as the "numbers game!", to be offered for sale and to
be sold on and about nis licensed premises, in violation of. Rule 6 of
State Regulations No. 20; (3) he possesscd contraceptives upon and '
about the licensed nremlseg, in violation of Rule 8 of State Regula-
tions No. <0; and \4) he purchased alcoholic beverages from a person
not the,holuer‘of a New Jersey manufacturer's or wholesaler!s license,
in violation of Rule 15 of~ State: 56gu1dtLons No. OO,

The departmental file in the dinstant case dis ClOSL° that om _
August 8, 1946 and on August 9, 1946, an ABC investigator placed bets
on horse races and also on numbers wwt% one Fred Herman on defend-
ant's licensed premises. On August 9, 1946, the bets were placed

]

]
with Herman in.the prw°€1cc of Lu@ de 101ddnt~l¢ ensee.

Durlné a Cear h.of tuc Qcconu floor oF tle licensed premlses on
August 9, 1946, a suiltcase containing contraceptives was found. Also
on the second floor of the licensed premises tn@ ABC "agents discowred
several cases of Scotch whisky for which no invoice or involces to
establish from whom they had been pulcn@scd Weﬂ@ or could be pro~
duced. . . . _ ,

Dcfendant aileges in. afuemplea mit 1~aulon of " suspen51on to be
imposed herein that the. °u1LCdse containing the contraceptives. was
the Droporty of an. 1t1nefanf peddler and that he was unaware of the
coatents'thereof_ This may or may not be true.. In.all fairness the
evidence gives no indication whatsoever that an 11cenoe at any time.
trafchned in the abOVb antloned mbrcnmndLseoh S

With respect to the QOOUC whis“j in QUUotlon, tn@ defendant
contends that he pu;chaseo it from & bona fide dlqtrlwutor but inad-
vertently mislaid the invoices for these items. 'I.am -not impressed
by his story, particularly -since the distribution of one of the
brands involved ‘has been confined for. some years past to two:whole-
salers -in this state and neither has.any record.of making any ‘sale of
the brand to the defendant. The onlj reasonable assumption, there-

_fore, is that he pu:chased thils whisky from an lmproper source.

There is nothing in-the PWCOlu, howcve to indicate that the whisky
was stolen merchcmalse° - SR ST
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Although the- w1th1n violations might well warrant revocation of
d@fendant's license, I shall taxe into. consideration his’ otherwise
wwlemished record during the six years that he has held .a. license.
Jnder the circumstances, I shall suspend defendant's license for"
sixty days, less five days for the plea entered herein, or a net
suspensioun of fifty~five days, , : ‘

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of March L)47

ORDERED that Plenary Retail COhuumptwon Llcenso 0-5, Lssued by
the RBoard of- Commlsgioners of the City of -Perth Amboy to. Daniel
WPOSLOWShy, for premises 466 State Street, Perth Amboy, be and the
same 1s hereby suspended for a period of - 1¢fty five (55) Qayg, com-
mencing at £:00 a.m. March 12, 1947, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. -
May 6, lM?. : o : .

FRWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner. .

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF PERMITTING NON- LLCENéuE.To
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE DISMISSED -
'DEPARTHENT. FATLED TO SUSTATN BURDEN OF PROOF. -

‘In the Matter of D1501p11nary )
Proneedlngs agalnot>”,.

-,”fBOﬁERT SuOﬂDUZIO B ‘
'T/4 BOB'S VICTORY BEER UHHDEN
Wllllanstown Road'
" Winslow Township

_ : CONCLUSTONS
'_LQ.O SltJlerv1lle, N, J.

AND ORDER:

Holder of Plenary Bmta¢1 Consump—
tion License C-1,.-issued. by the

- Townshiwn Commltthe of the
‘Townsulp of Wlnslow

g p g N N g N

Charleq A Rl?Zl, Esq., Attorney for Wolenuant licensee. S
Wllllam F. Wood muq 5 appeazlng for Department of AlPOhOllC
o . ' L, Bevelagt Lontrol T

Defcndant has pleadeq not gullty to caarges alleglng that

,"l In your abpllcatlon, flled with the ownshlp
Commlttee of Winslow Township and upon which you
obtained your current plenary . retall consumption

v llcﬂnse, you .falsely -stated 1No! in answer to- Question -
- B0y which-asks: - 1Has any individual....other' than the
7a0pllcant any interest, directly or 1nd1roctly5 in the-

- 2license . applied. for: or in the bu51ness to be conducted:
.under saild. license?!, whereas. in truth and :fact Alice o
Goodwin had such an-intercst in -that she ‘was co-owner - -

with you of said business, such false statoment belng
< dn Vlolatlon of ‘R.- S 6o '*20 : -

R "d‘p From July 1, l 44 uﬂtll the present tlme, you
knowingly aided . and abetted Alice Goodwin to exercilse,
. contrary to K. S. 34:1-26, the rights and privileges of
- .your plenary retall consumptlon llCEnSL, tneroby yourbelf‘
v1olat1ng B. 05 l~u¢ mo . ,

The ev1dbnce dgalnst defendant consists of statemonts, dated***
December 12, 1946, obtained from him and Alice Goodwin by an ABC
agent. In these statementu both parties admltted that they were
partners in the licensed business.
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The evidence given at the hearing discloses that on May 11, 1944,
Robert Scorduzio and .Alice Goodwin purchased the ornmlsﬂs in quebtﬁon
from William Jonnuon, who then held a liguor license.  Title to the

“real estate was taken in the name of both purchasers; but the liquor

license was transferred by the Township Comumittee from Wikliam
Johnson to Robert Qcoruu21oj 1na¢ViuuaLly Defendant testified that
Alice Goodwin does not now have, and rever did have, any . interest in
the liguor license. Defendant testified that coritinuously since

May 1344 he has taiken all receilpts of the licensed buulnegs, that he

"has pala all- liceénse fceb-'aurohasnd all liquors and paid all bills.

There 1s no evidence to tne contrary. Defendant further‘ estified
that his aamlSSJOﬂ in -the above mentioned qtatbment “that he and -

‘Alice Goodwin were "partners" was intended to apply solely to the

ownership of the property. The -attorngy for the Township testified

that the local issuing authority inves tlgatea the matter careful;y

at the time of the erﬂcbe and renewal and concluded that the

"~ license belonged to Scord uzlo alone, ulthouzh>tﬂb property was owned

by him and AllC@ Goodw:.a°

. Tne qucstlon in this- DTOCFCuLHF does not concern tae tltle to
the. real estate but, rather, the ownership of the license and the

- business conducted th@rcumgur. From the evidence presented herein it

appears ‘that the license and tne business conducted thereunder were.
and are the sole pTOpCftj of QLfOlOdﬂt and that Alice Goodwin,
despite her interest in the real pr OJLfty, has never exercised any
rignts or privileges under the license. ' I shall dismiss the charges.
Re Ruo;n, Bull@tln 458 Item 8; Ie Pisanio, Bu;letln.alb Item 5.

-

Accordlngly, 1t ¢s, on thls Atn day oL warch, 947,

ORDFRLD that the ,narges uerpln be dqd tnn Same are hereby
dlsm1ssed : , . T

o BRWIN B. HOCK |
. S ‘Deputy Commissioner::

;DISCIPLIVATY PROC"”DINGu - SALE OF Ai'O?OIi” BEVERAGES "AND XKEEPING

'PREMISES OPEN FOR BUSINESS DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - HINDERING.AND

gglLING TO FACIllTATF AN IPVFOWLCATION - LILFN ST SUSPFNDLD FOR
DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

‘GEORGE P. WOLF I

T/a EVERGREEN FARMS & COUNTRY CLUB
01ld White Horse Plh

Waterford, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

N N N~

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C-1lg, issued by the Township
Committee of the Town<th of Waue“£ora, )

Josoph P. Wllgon, Esg., At tornby for Defendant-licensee

William F, Wood, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic

- Beverage Control.

_ The defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that

. (1) on January 1g, 1947, between £:00 a.m. and. %:00 a.m., he opera-
‘ted his tavern and kept it Lghted up and open for business, in
violation of a local OrdlﬂdnCt, and (=) he hindered and failed to
facilitate the investigation then being made by agents of the State
gepartment of ALCOﬂOllC Beverage COntrol in violation of R. S.
S:1-85 . '
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The: munlclpal ordlnauce of the Townehlp of Waterford orov1des,
in part; "No licensees shall operate or keep lighted up or. open for
-business: any pldce 50 llceneeq betweon tne hours” of 2:00° 8.1, and
7 OO a,m,v : . ,

On Sunaaj mornlng, Januafy lg 1947 cat about £:85. a.m., lnves-
tlgators of ‘the State Department of AlCOﬂOll“ Beverage Control’

' observed that the licensed premises were. completely lighted and
Jarently belng operated.. They also then observed about eighteen
oople consuming their drinks, and at about 2:40 a. m, ;- observed the

‘oerv1ce of ather drinks to.gsome of the cuctomees° Entering the -

- licensed premises without 0lfilcuity, they identified themselves to
the licenseels wife who was behind -the bar and seized tae beverages.
‘which-she had recently ‘served. . The. llcensee, by force, spilled most
of the- contentg of the two glaseeg, ‘Enough. of the conteuus of - the
glasges were: saved  to permit. a determlnqtion that. said contentg were
alcoholic beverages. The licensee further relused t0o- cledr -the. \‘
premlses of customers when requested to do so by the agents. As ES
matter of fact the. evidence indicates he encouraged and  assisted his
customers to make a :considerable dlsturbance until ore-of the agents
summoned. .the. assistance .of the State police by teleooone.‘ ODVthSly,
‘the defendantts. attitude was far fron. one of cooperatlon aao,“'
a581stance.;m»;”“ - o .

. The 1ntef1ereace w1tp the oraerly process. of ‘law enforcement by
5 llcensee willl not,be countenanced. Under all the circumstances in
this case and cons:derlng the plea entered hereﬁn, I shall-inpose-
the minimum suspension of flfteen days for charge (1), plus an addi-
tional twenty days for charge (&), making the total penalty thlrty—
five days. If it were not. For tae fact that the defendant!'s record
heretofore was unblemlsned I would impoSe a substantially greater.
penalty. ' -

Accordlngly, 1t 1s,'on this 4th day of March, 1847,

~ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Llcenae C-12, issued by
the Township - Committee of the Township of Waterford to George P. Wolf
.4 Evergreen Farms & Lountry ‘Club, for premises 0ld wWhite Horse Pl&g
haterford; be and the same is hereby suspended for .a period: of
thirty- five (05) days, commencingat £:00 a.m. March ll 1947,
terminating at 2:00 a.m. April 15, 1947. ‘

.  ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissiloner. '~
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lO.‘ADIoCIDLINARY PTOCETDI iGS - COURT OF ER \ORS. AND- APDEAL° HAVINn'
. AFFIRMED DISMISSAL OF WRIT ORDEn N RFD FIXING EFFWCTIVE DA‘WS
,or SUSPENSION. . T

In tue ilatter of Disciplinary
Proceedings &against - -

)
| o | )
- THE PANDA (a corporation) o
490 rrellaghuysen Avenue © . ) ‘ ‘0ORDER
“Newarg 5y N:’J.,, o : ‘
)
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
-tion License C-~180 issued by the
. Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Newarn.

' It appearlng that oy Coaclu51ons and Order her01n 'déﬁéd-
April 18, 1946, the llcense of The Panda (a corporatloni was suspen-
ded for & erlOQ of fifteen dayo (see Bulletin 707, Item u), and :

I furtaer appearing, tnut,,ny Order datﬁd Aprll 24 1946 (see
~ Bulletin 707, Itém. l@),‘bald suspension was stayed unull further
“order bccause defendant rcprebenued that 1t intended .to apply for a
g ert of ccrtlorarl to review said Lonciuglons and. Oraer }and : :

o The Suprbme Court of the Qtate of New - Jersey uav1ng granted anar
4ﬁdlsmlssed ‘a writ of certiorari, and the Court of Errors and Appeals

“of " the’ Qtate of Nou Jersey hav1np_°ff1rm :d. the aCthD of the Supr@me
‘Court, o _ , . S

o It 15, on tnls otn day of ﬂarcn 1047:

ORDEPED tnat Plunary Rnt81l Consumptlon Llcehse C 18 issued
for the current fiscal year to The Panda (a corporatlon), bj the
Municipal Board of AlCOQOllL Beverage control of the City of Newari
for premises Y90 Fr llnsauysen Avenue, New vari, be and the same. is
hereby suspended for a perOu of fifteen \10) dayg, commencing at
<:00 a.m. March 24, 1547, and t&rJlﬂath ‘at £:00 a.m. April 8, 1947.

ERWIN B uocu,,; o
Dcnuty,ﬂomm;sploner;

11.: STATE LICENSES - NEW 'APPL ICATI FILED.

Famous Brands Agency, Inc. (State Beverage Distributor!ls -
: Licensé SBD- 140) : ' R
. 956~ 8)8 Maln AVe .
- Clifton, 'N. J. o ' ‘ . .
‘Application for additional warehouse at 65-67 North 9th St.,
Paterson, New Jersey, filed March 6, 1947. '

ERWIN B. HOCK _
Deputy Commissioner. -
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15. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGES DURING

PROHIBITED HOURS -IN VIOLATION.CF STATE REGULATICVt NO. &8 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS © FOR PLEA, ‘

Tn the Matter of Disciplinary )
‘.oceedings against )
BERNARD DALLIO
T/s BEN'S BEER CARDEN )
48y Passaic Avenue CONCLUSIONS
Lodi, N. J., , ) : AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-8, lssued by the
Mayor and Councll of the Borougin' )
of Lodi. j

Bernard Dallio, Defendant-1i ceqscc, Pro 8e.
Edward F. Ambros@' Est., apD(d ing for chdrtmpnt of Alcoholic
: : Beverage Fonurolu

sale of'alcohollc beve age% for con udpblon off the 71ben ed prom—
ises, in violation of Rule 1 of E ate Regulations No. &8.

On Saturday, February 15, 1lu47, two investigators of the State
Department of Alcoholic Eeverage Control entered the licensed prem-
ises of defendant at about 10:05 p.wm., after observing several other
patrons purchase alcoholic beverages in original containers and carry
their purchases off the premises. At about 10:35 p.m., onc of the
agents purchased a pint bottle of whiskey. The bartender placed the
unopened bottle in a paper bag and accepted payment therefor.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall, therefore,
suspend his licensg for fifteen days and remit five days thereof
because of the Dlea, leaving a nct suspension of ten days.

Re Vanfarzen, Bulletin 678, Itemn lOo

Accordingly, it is, on=this 7Tth day of iarch, 1947,

ORL@RED that Plenary Reta¢1 COﬂoumpthﬂ License C-8, lssued by
the iayor and Council of. the Borough of Lodi to Fernard Dallio,
t/a Ben's Beer Garden, for premises 489 Passsic Avenue, Lodl, be and
the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) @ay 5, Com-
mencing at 4:00 a.m. March 17, 1047, and terminating at 4:00 a.m.
March &7, 1947,

o -
ek ;=
A e ! ‘ -
( B p.z'f'.y/{_.{,"'{.({ A It /7/ 7 \'/{'?

Denuty Commissioner,

New Jersey Shate Lipraty
)



